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1 Introduction
In this paper, clarifications on scheduling restriction and measurement restrictions for FR2 inter-band CA are provided. 
2 Clarification on scheduling restriction due to RLM on the other FR2 band
When inter-band carrier aggregation in FR2 is performed, it has been clarified for BFD/CBD/L1-RSRP, there is no scheduling restriction if the UE is configured with different numerology between SSB on one FR2 band and data on the other FR2 band provided the UE is configured for IBM operation for the band pair. E.g. clause 8.5.7.3 (BFD) in TS38.133 [1] as high-lighted below.
When inter-band carrier aggregation in FR2 is performed, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR2 serving cells in the bands due to candidate beam detection performed on FR2 serving cell(s) in different band(s), provided that the FR2 serving cell(s) and the FR2 serving cell(s) for candidate beam detection are in a FR2 band pair and UE is capable of independent beam management on this FR2 band pair. Additionally, there is no scheduling restriction if the UE is configured with different numerology between SSB on one FR2 band and data on the other FR2 band provided the UE is configured for IBM operation for the band pair.

[bookmark: _Hlk52204158]In our understanding, the same clarification should be also applied to RLM.
[bookmark: _Ref61270220]Proposal 1: For RLM, there is no scheduling restriction if the UE is configured with different numerology between SSB on one FR2 band and data on the other FR2 band provided the UE is configured for IBM operation for the band pair.
3 Clarification on measurement restriction
Regarding the measurement restriction for BFD/CBD/L1-RSRP for SSB, there is one clarification on different numerologies between FR2 bands, as lighted below.  8.5.5.3	Measurement restriction for SSB based candidate beam detection
For FR1, when the SSB for CBD measurement is in the same OFDM symbol as CSI-RS for RLM, BFD, CBD or L1-RSRP measurement, 
-	If SSB and CSI-RS have same SCS, UE shall be able to measure the SSB for CBD measurement without any restrictions;
-	If SSB and CSI-RS have different SCS-es,
-	If UE supports simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology, UE shall be able to measure the SSB for CBD measurement without any restriction;
-	If UE does not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology, UE is required to measure one of but not both SSB for CBD measurement and CSI-RS. Longer measurement period for SSB based CBD measurement is expected, and no requirements are defined.
For FR2, when the SSB for CBD measurement on one CC is in the same OFDM symbol as CSI-RS for RLM, BFD, CBD or L1-RSRP measurement on the same CC or different CCs in the same band, UE is required to measure one of but not both SSB for CBD measurement and CSI-RS. Longer measurement period for SSB based CBD measurement is expected, and no requirements are defined.
For FR2, there is no measurement restriction allowed when the network configures mixed numerology between SSB for CBD measurement on one FR2 band and CSI-RS for RLM, BFD, CBD, L1-RSRP or L1-SINR measurement on the other FR2 band, provided that UE is capable of independent beam management on this FR2 band pair.


From specification’s view, since the section is titled measurement “restriction”, it should be understood as “no measurement restriction” when the measurement restrict is not explicitly specified. With the lighted texts, it may cause confusion that whether there is measurement restriction or not for other cases which are not explicitly specified, e.g. when same numerology are applied. 
[bookmark: _Ref61273601][bookmark: _Ref61273276]Observation 1: In the sections of measurement restriction, it should be understood as “no measurement restriction” when the measurement restrict is not explicitly specified. 
[bookmark: _Ref61275507]Proposal 2: Remove the descriptions on FR2 SSB BFD/CBD/L1-RSRP for the cases with “no measurement restriction”, as “no measurement resection” is applied by default. 
4 Summary
In this paper, the clarification on scheduling restrictions and measurement restriction for inter-band FR2 CA have been discussed. We have the following observations and proposals:
Proposal 1: For RLM, there is no scheduling restriction if the UE is configured with different numerology between SSB on one FR2 band and data on the other FR2 band provided the UE is configured for IBM operation for the band pair.
Observation 1: In the sections of measurement restriction, it should be understood as “no measurement restriction” when the measurement restrict is not explicitly specified. 
Proposal 2: Remove the descriptions on FR2 SSB BFD/CBD/L1-RSRP for the cases with “no measurement restriction”, as “no measurement resection” is applied by default. 
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